

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

# FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

\_\_\_\_\_

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

## Снар. 74.

FRANKLIN PL.-FORT KENT AND ALLEGASH ROAD.-CLERKS.

### Chapter 74.

Resolve in favor of Franklin plantation, Oxford county.

Franklin pl., in favor of.

-money, how appropriated and expended.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury the sum of thirty dollars from any money not otherwise appropriated, to the treasurer of Franklin plantation, in the county of Oxford, to be appropriated to the support of schools in said plantation under the direction of the superintending school committee thereof, it being the amount of fines paid to Joseph Tobin, jailer of Oxford county, by George Hopkins, an inhabitant of said Franklin plantation, in an action of state vs. George Hopkins, for violation of the law for suppressing drinking houses and tippling shops, approved March thirty-one, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three, and allowed in the settlement of the account of the county treasurer of Oxford county, April eleventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

### Chapter 75.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Fort Kent and Allegash road.

Fort Kent and Allegash road, for the repair of.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is directed to expend two hundred dollars in the repair of the Fort Kent and Allegash road in state township numbered seventeen in the ninth range.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

### Chapter 76.

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state.

*Resolved*. That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the several temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state during the time of their employment, the sum of two dollars per day, Sundays included, and travel.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]

Clerks, tempo-rary, in office of secretary of state, in favor of.